PCA9901
One wire single LED driver
Rev. 01 — 3 December 2009 Product data sheet
1. General description
The PCA9901 is a 20 mA current source for a single LED that allows stand-alone blinking
of a predefined pattern to off-load the microcontroller and save battery power.
Programming of the device is done through a training sequence: the host controller sends
the LED lighting sequence and the PCA9901 memorizes it. Once the sequence has been

Cellular telephones
Stand-alone status indicator
4. Ordering information
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
PCA9901DP TSSOP8 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 8 leads;
body width 3 mm
SOT505-1
PCA9901GD XSON8U plastic extremely thin small outline package; no leads;
8 terminals; UTLP based; body 3 × 2 × 0.5 mm
SOT996-2
PCA9901UK WLCSP6 wafer level chip-size package; 6 bumps;
1.0 × 1.2 × 0.6 mm
-
4.1 Ordering options
Table 2. Ordering options
Type number Topside mark Temperature range
PCA9901DP 9901 −40 °C to +85 °C
PCA9901GD P01 −40 °C to +85 °C
PCA9901UK P01 −40 °C to +85 °C
5. Marking
002aae751
Top view.
Dot is bump A1 indicator.
Fig 1. PCA9901UK (WLCSP6) marking
PCA9901_1 © NXP B.V. 2009. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 01 — 3 December 2009 2 of 27
NXP Semiconductors PCA9901
One wire single LED driver
6. Block diagram
002aac602
PCA9901